
j DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION 
(ADMINISTRATION BRANCH) 

Additional Deluxe Building, 1st Floor, 
Sector-9, Chandigarh -160009 

Memo No. DHE-UT-Ad.1-13(1)2010-I Dated: 

To 

1. The Principals of all Govt. Colleges 
U.T., Chandigarh. /; 

2. The Director, 
SCERT/RIE, Sector-32, . 
Chandigarh. 

3. The Librarian, 
T.S. Central State Library & Divisional Library, 
Sector-17 & 34, Chandigarh. · .:;. 

4. The District Education Officer, 
(in respect of staff of DEO's Office and all Govt. Schools), 
Chandigarh Administration. 

5. The Block Education Officer, 
Chandigarh Administration. 

Subject : Provisional Seniority list of Ministerial Staff working in the Sub-Office 
cadre of the Education Department, Chandigarh Administration. 

***H** 

In pursuance of Punjab Govt. letter No 3/34/99-3PPl/12565 dated 22.10.1999 

and No.4/40/13-3PPl/855 dated 10.10.2014 duly adopted by the Chandigarh Administration 

vide their Memo No 28/9/94-IH(7)-2021/10478 dated 28.7.2021 and clarification given by the 

Govt. of Punjab vide letter No 6/17/2016-1 FP.2/5~3569/1dated 10.10.2019 duly adopted by the 

Finance Department, Chandigarh Administration vide letter No 7000/10/1-F&PO(7)2021/8633 

dated 10.8.2021, a Provisional Gradation List of Group "B" employees i.e. Superintendent 

Grade-II, Sr. _Assistants/Accountants (Retired /presently working) working in the Sub-Office 

cadre of the Education Department, Chandigarh Administration recruited by the Administration 

after 1.11 .1966, who were in service on or after 22.10.99 has been prepared by the recasting 

their seniority. The Provisional Gradation list has been uploaded on the web-site of the 

Education Department, U.T. , Chandigarh. 

All the officials/retirees are requested to see the position assigned to them in 

the provisional gradation list carefully _and send their objections, if any, to the undersigned 

within 15 days from the date of issuance of this letter and thereafter no objection will be 

entertained and it will be presumed that the o~cial have nothing to say in this regard. 
;;!, 

Registrar Education(C), 
for Director Higher Education, 

DA/ Provisional Seniority list. Chandigarh Administration. 

Endst No~Even ).)..-5":t Dated I t> / Lt /2,J .,. 
copy is forwarded to Sh. Ajit Pal MIS Coordinator, SSA, O/o DHE, 

Chandigar to upload the Provisional Gradation List on the Website of Education, 
Chandigarh. L,,\..,.. ..,~ 

-- lol½/)-..3, 
Registrar Education(C}, 

,,JI ., 

for Director Higher Education, 
Chandigarh Administration. 
cf3/' 

U.T, 
U.T, 



PROVISIONAL SENIORITY LIST OF SUPERINTENDENT GRADE-II/SR.ASSISTANTS/ACCOUNTANTS WORKING IN 

THE SUB-OFFICE CADRE OF EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, U.T., CHANDIGARH BY RECASTING THE SENIORITY IN 
PURSUANCE OF  PUNJAB GOVT LETTER NO.3/34/99-3PPI/12565 DATED 22.10.1999 AND NO.4/40/13-3PPI/855 
DATED 10.10.2014 DULY ADOPTED BY HE CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION VIDE THEIR LETTER NO.28/9/94-IH(7)-
2021/10478 DATED 28.7.2021 AND CLARIFICATION GIVEN BY THE PUNJAB GOVT. LETTER NO 6/17/2016-
1FP.2/593569/1 DATED 10.10.2019 DULY ADOPTED BY THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT CHANDIGARH 
ADMINISTRATION VIDE NO 7000/10/1-F&PO(7)2021/8633 DATED 10.08.2021.        

                                    
SUPERINTENDENT GRADE-II` 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Official 
Sh/Smt  

Date of 
Birth 

Date of Joining 
in the Education 
Department 

Date of Placement 
/ Promotion to the 
present Post 

Source of 
Recruitment  

Whether 
reserve 
category 

Date of 
retirement 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 

1 B.S.Hooda 15.09.1949 08.04.1968 30.80.1991 Promotion  General  30.09.2007 Retd 

2 Lalit Nayyar 01.04.1950 16.04.1968 18.09.1996 Promotion  General  31.03.2008 Retd 

3 R.L. Gaba 08.10.1944 24.10.1968 03.01.1997 Promotion  General  31.10.2002 Retd 

4 Tirath Singh 10.03.1946 10.02.1967 12.07.2002 Promotion  General  31.03.2004 Retd 

5 Chaman Lal Sharma 13.03.1950 10.08.1968 02.07.2003 Promotion  General  31.03.2008 Retd 

6 Yogesh Chander 21.10.1947 01.11.1968 02.07.2003 Promotion  General  31.10.2005 Retd 

7 Ram Murti 14.04.1948 28.02.1969 24.05.2004 Promotion  General  30.04.2006 Retd 

8 Sushil Kumar  12.12.1948 24.07.1969 07.03.2005 Promotion  General  31.12.2006 Retd 

9 Vijay Kumari Arora 08.05.1950 25.08.1969 07.03.2005 Promotion  General  31.05.2008 Retd 



10 Purshotam Dass 04.02.1951 26.08.1969 02.05.2005 Promotion  General  28.02.2009 Retd 

11 Ram Rachhpal 06.06.1950 01.01.1970 02.05.2005 Promotion  General  30.06.2008 Retd 

12 Gurdial Singh  06.08.1948 13.02.1970 01.10.2004 Promotion  SC 31.08.2006 Retd 

13 Surinder Mohan 07.09.1952 15.11.1971 01.12.2005 Promotion General  30.09.2010 Retd 

14 Madhu Bala 03.09.1952 20.05.1972 01.12.2005 Promotion General  30.09.2010 Retd 

15 Veena Sethi 20.08.1950 16.05.1972 01.12.2005 Promotion General 31.08.2008 Retd 

16 Mahesh Kumar 15.11.1951 07.05.1973 01.04.2008 Promotion General  30.11.2009 Retd 

17 Ashok Kumar-I 04.07.1952 08.05.1973 01.02.2007 Promotion General  31.07.2010 Retd 

18 Vijay Luxmi 04.12.1954 24.11.1973 01.02.2007 Promotion General  31.12.2012 Promoted as 
Administrative 

Officer  (Retd) 

19 Dharam Chand 05.12.1953 26.08.1974 10.03.2009 Promotion SC 31.12.2011 Promoted as 
Administrative 

Officer(Retd) 

20 Raj Rani 16.09.1955 19.10.1974 27.04.2006 Promotion SC 30.09.2013 Promoted as 
Administrative 

Officer(Retd) 

21 Satinder Kaur 07.03.1955 23.11.1974 02.06.2008 Promotion General  31.03.2013 (Retd) 

22 Raksha Rani 26.11.1956 04.02.1975 01.07.2008 Promotion General  30.11.2014 (Retd) 

23 Shashi Bala 03.04.1954 23.05.1975 01.07.2008 Promotion General  30.04.2012 (Retd) 

24 Parveen Sood 10.06.1956 25.06.1975 01.09.2008 Promotion General  30.06.2014 (Retd) 

25 Sneh Lata-I 20.11.1956 12.08.1975 17.12.2008 Promotion General  30.11.2014 (Retd) 



26 Chanchal Trikha 09.07.1954 05.12.1975 18.6.2009 Promotion General  31.07.2012 (Retd) 

27 Gulshan Kumar  09.09.1958 01.03.1977 04.12.2009 Promotion General  30.09.2016 Promoted as 
Administrative 

Officer  (Retd) 

28 Adarsh Kumar 
Malhotra 

29.10.1959                                                                                           20.06.1977 01.10.2010 Promotion General  30.10.2017 Retd 

29 Raj Kumar Kaushik 01.08.1954 23.11.1977 31.07.2012 Promotion General  31.07.2012 Retd 

30 Maya Devi 04.06.1954 10.05.1978 12.11.2007 Promotion SC 30.06.2012 Retd 

31 Anil Vohra 02.03.1957 04.06.1979 03.08.2012 Promotion General  31.03.2015 Retd 

    32 Sohan Singh 19.02.1955 27.03.1980 02.08.2010 Promotion SC 28.02.2013 Retd 

33 Ajain Singh Negi 20.05.1955 05.04.1980 10.05.2006 Promotion ST 31.05.2013 Retd 

34 Vijay Kumar  21.11.1958 02.08.1980 03.08.2012 Promotion General  30.11.2016 Retd 

35 Madhav Kumar  16.01.1958 01.11.1980 10.11.2014 Promotion General  31.01.2016 Retd 

36 Nirmal Kumar  29.05.1955 01.01.1981 29.05.2015 Promotion General  31.05.2015 Retd 

37 Brij Bala  10.04.1962 02.01.1981 29.05.2015 Promotion General  30.04.2020 Retd 

38 Kanwal Jit Kaur 08.02.1961 02.04.1981 29.05.2015 Promotion General  29.02.2019 Retd 

39 Ashwani Kaushal 25.07.1961 15.04.1982 01.06.2015 Promotion General  31.07.2019 Retd 

40 Madhu Bala 17.12.1958 05.05.1982 29.10.2015 Promotion General  31.12.2016 Retd 

41 Ved Parkash Bhatt 10.01.1964 21.05.1982 29.09.2016 Promotion General  31.01.2022 Retd 



42 Harbhajan Singh 27.05.1956 27.07.1982 01.10.2010 Promotion SC  31.05.2014 Retd 

43 Balkar Singh 14.07.1961 28.07.1982 12.01.2017 Promotion General  31.07.2019 Retd 

44 Gurdas Kaur 23.04.1959 28.07.1982 31.07.2012 Promotion SC 30.04.2017 Retd 

45 Ramesh Dutt Sharma 10.06.1962 30.07.1982 12.01.2017 Promotion General  30.09.2020 Retd 

46 Jagdish Ram  15.04.1959 04.08.1982 27.02.2017  Promotion General  30.04.2019 Retd 

47 Naresh Kumar 
Mahajan 

15.11.1951 06.08.1982 25.10.2017 Promotion General  30.11.2017 Retd 

48 Charan Singh  28.05.1961 23.09.1982 21.01.2019 Promotion General  31.05.2019 Retd 

49 Bikram Singh  25.10.1961 04.10.1982 07.05.2019 Promotion General  31.10.2019 Retd 

50 Satnam Kaur 14.10.1957 01.12.1982 26.09.2012 Promotion SC 31.10.2015 Retd 

51 Des Raj 20.06.1958 09.09.1983 29.09.2016 Promotion SC 30.06.2018 Retd 

52 Renuka Sharma  27.10.1963 23.01.1986 30.07.2019 Promotion General  31.10.2023 --PH- 

53 Jai Karan  06.03.1960 23.01.1986 12.01.2017 Promotion SC 31.03.2018 Retd 

54 Ajay Kumar Suri 28.02.1968 02.06.1986 30.07.2019 Promotion General  28.02.2028 -- 

55 Santosh Joshi 10.08.1965 11.07.1986 30.07.2019 Promotion General  31.08.2025 -- 

56 Santosh Sharma 22.04.1964 30.08.1986 01.08.2019 Promotion General  30.04.2024 -- 

57 Kesar Singh 05.03.1962 06.10.1986 25.10.2017 Promotion SC 31.03.2020 Retd 

58 Jamit Singh 22.08.1963 23.10.1986 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.08.2021 Retd 



59 Rajinder Singh  10.04.1963 01.06.1987 30.7.2019 Promotion General  30.04.2021 Retired on 
30.04.2021 

60 Gurmeet Kaur  15.03.1965 27.02.1987 28.9.2021 Promotion General  31.03.2025 -- 

61 Bhawnesh 09.09.1963 25.02.1987 28.9.2021 Promotion General  30.09.2021 Retd 

62 Krishna Devi 08.08.1964 02.06.1987 28.9.2021 Promotion General  31.08.2024 -- 

63 Davinder Kaur  28.02.1966 20.06.1987 28.9.2021 Promotion General  28.02.2026 -- 

64 Suman Bala 10.10.1964 17.11.1987 28.9.2021 Promotion General  31.10.2024 -- 

 

                                               ******



 SENIOR ASSISTANTS 

 
                                    

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Official 
Sh/Smt 

Date of 
Birth 

Date of Joining in 
the Education 
Department 

Date of Placement / 
Promotion to the present 
Post 

Source of 
Recruitment  

Whether 
reserve 
category 

Date of 
retirement 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 

1.  Surinder Mohan  07.09.1952 15.11.1971 15.11.1990 Promotion General 30.09.2010 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

2.  Madhu Bala  03.09.1952 20.05.1972 15.11.1990 Promotion General  31.12.2016 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

3.  Veena Sethi 20.08.1950 16.05.1972 15.11.1990 Promotion General 31.08.2008 Retd 

4.  Mahesh Kumar  15.11.1951 7.05.1973 15.11.1990 Promotion General  30.11.2009 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

5.  Ashok Kumar -I 04.07.1952 08.05.1973 22.01.1993 Promotion General 31.07.2010 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

6.  Vijay Luxmi 04.12.1954 24.11.1973 22.01.1993 Promotion General  31.12.2012 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

7.  Krishan Kumar  13.03.1953 12.03.1974 30.01.1993 Promotion General 31.03.2011 Voluntarily 
Retired. 

8.  Dharam Chand 5.12.1953 26.08.1974 15.11.1990 Promotion SC 31.12.2011 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade 

9.  Raj Rani 16.09.1955 19.10.1974 15.11.1990 Promotion SC 30.09.2013 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 



10.  Balwant Singh  29.06.1950 
 

22.10.1974 
 

06.10.1994 Promotion General  31.10.2010  Retd 

11.  Satinder Kaur  07.03.1955 
 

23.11.1974 
 

06.10.1994 Promotion General  31.03.2015 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

12.  Raksha Rani 26.11.1956 04.02.1975 06.10.1994 Promotion General 30.11.2014 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

13.  Shashi Bala 03.04.1954 23.05.1975 06.10.1994 Promotion General 30.04.2012 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

14.  Parveen Sood 10.06.1956 25.06.1975 06.10.1994 Promotion General 30.06.2014 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

15.  Tilak Raj 25.03.1954 05.08.1975 31.07.1996 Promotion General 31.03.2012 Retd 

16.  Sneh Lata 20.11.1956 12.08.1975 31.07.1996 Promotion General 30.11.2014 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

17.  Chanchal Trikha 09.07.1954 05.12.1975 31.07.1996 Promotion General 31.07.2012 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

18.  Surinder Paul 15.03.1948 08.06.1976 31.07.1996 Promotion General 31.03.2006 Retd 

19.  Sneh Lata –II 01.08.1950 09.06.1976 31.07.1996 Promotion General 31.07.2008 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

20.  Purshotam Dass 16.10.1953 13.08.1976 31.07.1996 Promotion General 31.10.2011 Retd 

21.  Gulshan Kumar  09.09.1958 01.08.1977 08.05.1997 Promotion General 30.09.2016 Retd as ADO 

22.  Ram Avtar Yadav 30.11.1951 23.04.1977 20.02.1998 Promotion General 30.11.2009 Retd 

23.  Rakesh Kumar 
Handa 

05.10.1952 23.04.1977 06.08.1998 Promotion General 31.10.2010 Retd Circle Auditor 



24.  Sulochana Garg 08.11.1950 03.05.1977 07.08.1998 Promotion General 30.11.2008 Retd  

25.  Shyam Pushkarna 25.11.1949 03.05.1977 06.08.1998 Promotion General 30.11.2007 Retd 

26.  Adarsh Kumar 
Malhotra 

29.10.1959 20.06.1977 30.11.1999 Promotion General 31.10.2017 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

27.  Subhash Malhotra 16.11.1952 05.07.1977 30.04.2001 Promotion General  31.11.2010 Retd 

28.  Gunraj Kumari  19.04.1953 05.11.1977 08.02.2002 Promotion General  30.04.2011 Retired as Circle 
Auditor 

29.  Raj Kumar Kaushik 01.08.1954 23.11.1977 10.07.2002 Promotion General  31.07.2012 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

30.  Amarjit Kaur 04.10.1952 04.02.1978 17.07.2002 Promotion General  31.07.2010 Retd 

31.  Maya Devi 04.06.1954 25.07.1978 
 

22.01.1993 Promotion SC 30.06.2012 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

32.  Chander Prabha 15.08.1952 06.12.1978 21.07.2003 Promotion General  31.08.2010 Retd 

33.  Anil Vohra 02.03.1957 04.06.1979 21.07.2003 Promotion General  31.03.2015 Retd 

34.  Surinder Kaur  31.12.1953 10.09.1979 29.03.2004 Promotion General  31.12.2011 Retd 

35.  Sohan Singh  19.02.1955 27.03.1980 07.08.1998 Promotion SC 28.02.2013 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

36.  Ajain Singh Negi 20.05.1955 5.04.1980 15.11.1990 Promotion ST 31.05.2013 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

  



37.  Vijay Kumar  21.11.1958 02.08.1980 29.03.2004 Promotion General  30.11.2016 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

38.  Madhav Kumar  16.01.1958 01.11.1980 29.03.2004 Promotion General  31.01.2016 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

39.  Nirmal Kumar  29.05.1955 01.01.1981 29.03.2004 Promotion General  31.05.2013 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

40.  Brij Bala  10.06.1962 02.01.1981 11.06.2004 Promotion General  30.04.2020 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

41.  Kanwaljit  Kaur  08.02.1961 02.04.1981 01.10.2004 Promotion General  29.02.2019 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

42.  Balwant Singh  16.10.1952 25.05.1981 02.05.2005 Promotion General  31.10.2010 Retd 

43.  Jagdish Kaur 03.02.1954 11.08.1981 02.05.2005 Promotion General  29.02.2012 Retd 

44.  Amrit  Sharma 08.10.1951 30.01.1982 02.05.2005 Promotion General  31.10.2009 Voluntarily 
Retired. 

45.  Ashwani Kaushal 25.07.1961 15.04.1982 02.05.2005 Promotion General  31.07.2019 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

46.  Madhu Bala 17.12.1958 05.05.1982 02.05.2005 Promotion General  31.12.2016 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

47.  Ved Parkash Bhatt 10.01.1964 21.05.1982 02.05.2005 Promotion General  31.01.2022 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

48.  Partap Singh  01.03.1956 11.06.1982 14.10.2005 Promotion General  31.03.2014 Retd 

  



49.  Nirmal Walia 04.04.1954 11.06.1982 14.10.2005 Promotion General  30.04.2012 Retd 

50.  Harbhajan Singh 27.05.1956 27.07.1982 31.07.1996 Promotion SC 31.05.2014 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

51.  Balkar Singh  14.07.1961 28.07.1982 14.10.2005 Promotion General  31.07.2019 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

52.  Gurdas Kaur 23.04.1959 28.07.1982 11.03.2000 Promotion SC 30.04.2017 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

53.  Satnam Kaur 14.10.1957 28.07.1982 11.06.2004 Promotion SC 30.04.2017 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

54.  Daljit Kaur  09.01.1958 28.07.1982 06.12.2005 Promotion General  31.01.2016 Retd 

55.  Arun Kumar  23.04.1959 29.07.1982 06.12.2005 Promotion General  31.07.2015 Retd 

56.  Dinesh Kumar  28.11.1960 30.07.1982 26.07.2006 Promotion General  30.11.2018 Expired on 
8.3.2007 

57.  Ramesh Dutt 10.06.1962 30.07.1982 10.07.2006 Promotion General 30.06.2020 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade-II 

58.  Bal Krishan Sharma 31.01.1958 31.07.1982 23.12.2006 Promotion General  31.01.2016 Retd 

59.  Jagdish Saini 15.04.1959 04.08.1982 07.03.2007 Promotion General  30.04.2017 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

60.  Naresh Kumar 
Mahajan 

15.11.1959 06.08.1982 07.03.2007 Promotion General  30.11.2017 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

  



61.  Charan Singh  28.05.1961 29.03.1982 01.04.2008 Promotion General  31.05.2019 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

62.  Bikram Singh  25.10.1961 04.10.1982 01.04.2008 Promotion General  31.10.2019 Retired as Supdt. 

Grade 

63.  Luxmi Devi  15.02.1959 25.11.1982 01.06.2008 Promotion General  28.02.2017 Expired    

64.  Hardeep Kaur 10.03.1961 19.11.1982 01.07.2008 Promotion General  31.03.2019 Voluntarily Retired 

65.  Surinder Kaur 25.11.1961 29.11.1982 01.07.2008 Promotion General  30.11.2019 Retd 

66.  Jaspal Singh  10.04.1958 16.02.1983 01.07.2008 Promotion General  30.04.2016 Retd 

67.  Des Raj  20.06.1958 09.09.1983 02.05.2005 Promotion SC 30.06.2016 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

68.  Rajesh Mehta 19.06.1960 18.07.1984 01.08.2008 Promotion General  30.06.2018 Retd 

69.  Saligram Bhardwaj 3.3.1953 22.8.1984 6.08.2008 Promotion General  31.3.2011 Retd 

70.  Renuka Sharma 27.10.1963 23.01.1986 01.09.2008 Promotion General  31.10.2021 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

71.  Sushma Devi 03.03.1960 23.01.1986 05.12.2008 Promotion General  31.03.2018 Retd 

72.  Jai Karan  06.03.1960 23.01.1986 10.07.2006 Promotion SC 31.03.2018 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

73.  Ajay Kumar Suri 28.02.1968 02.06.1986 31.12.2008 Promotion General  28.02.2028 Promoted as 
Supdt. Grade-II 

74.  Rajinder Singh  10.04.1963 01.06.1987 04.10.2010 Promotion SC 30.04.2021 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

75.  Santosh Joshi 10.08.1965 11.07.1986 10.12.2009 Promotion General  31.08.2025 Promoted as 
Supdt. Grade-II 

76.  Mani Ram  20.03.1960 29.08.1986 10.12.2009 Promotion General  31.03.2018 (Retd) 



77.  Dayal Singh  12.10.1958 30.08.1986 01.09.2010 Promotion General  31.10.2016 (Retd) 

78.  Santosh Sharma 22.04.1964 30.08.1986 01.10.2010 Promotion General  30.04.2024 Promoted as 

Supdt. Grade-II 

79.  Kesar Singh  05.03.1962 06.10.1986 28.12.2007 Promotion SC 31.03.2020 (Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

80.  Jamit Singh  22.08.1963 23.10.1986 16.11.2010 Promotion General  31.08.2021 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

81.  Madan Lal 02.07.1958 22.10.1986 16.11.2010 Promotion General  31.07.2014 Retd 

82.  Gurmeet Kaur  15.03.1965 27.02.1987 16.12.2010 Promotion General  31.03.2025 Promoted as 

Supdt. Grade-II 

83.  Bhawnesh 09.09.1963 25.02.1987 09.03.2011 Promotion General  30.09.2021 Retired as Supdt. 
Grade-II 

84.  Rachna Ram 05.06.1959 24.04.1987 13.05.2011 Promotion General  30.06.2017 (Retd) 

85.  Krishna Devi 08.08.1964 02.06.1987 13.05.2011 Promotion General  31.08.2024 Promoted as 

Supdt. Grade-II 

86.  Pritpal Kaur 28.10.1960 02.06.1987 04.08.2010 Promotion SC 31.10.2018 (Retd) 

87.  Davinder Kaur  28.02.1966 20.06.1987 13.05.2011 Promotion General 28.02.2026 Promoted as 
Supdt. Grade-II 

88.  Sant Lal Yadav  08.12.1961 26.09.1987 24.09.2012 Promotion General  31.12.2019 (Retd) 

89.  Suman Bala 10.10.1964 17.11.1987 24.9.2012 Promotion General  31.10.2024 Promoted as 
Supdt. Grade-II 

90.  Rajinder Kumar 18.04.1963 18.12.1987 24.09.2012 Promotion General  30.04.2021 (Retd) 

91.  Ranbir Singh Rana 25.12.1963 18.12.1987 24.08.2012 Promotion General  31.12.2021 (Retd) 

92.  Swaran Lata 30.06.1964 19.01.1989 24.09.2012 Promotion General  30.06.2024 -- 



93.  Alka  10.01.1967 19.01.1989 24.09.2012 Promotion General  31.01.2025 VRS(Expired) 

94.  Urmila Devi 22.05.1966 01.02.1989 24.09.2012 Promotion General  31.05.2026 -- 

95.  Naresh Kumar  16.08.1966 26.09.1989 24.09.2012 Promotion General  31.08.2026 -- 

96.  Jeevan Kumar  16.12.1965 01.12.1989 21.09.2012 Promotion General  31.12.2025 -- 

97.  Pushpa Devi Saluja 25.02.1966 05.12.1989 24.09.2012 Promotion General  29.02.2026 -- 

98.  Jai Parkash 03.05.1963 01.02.1990 24.09.2012 Promotion General  31.05.2021 (Retd) 

99.  Sukhwinder Bir 
Singh 

01.09.1966 13.03.1990 14.02.2013 Promotion General  31.08.2026 -- 

100.  Sushma Kataria 01.02.1966 14.03.1990 03.12.2013 Promotion General  31.01.2026 -- 

101.  Rajni Sachdeva 28.04.1966 14.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  30.04.2026 -- 

102.  Vinod Sharma  06.04.1965 15.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  30.04.2025 -- 

103.  Narinder Kaur  01.10.1960 16.03.1990 24.09.2012 Promotion SC 31.10.2018 (Retd) 

104.  Shivani 20.01.1969 16.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  (PH) 31.01.2029 -- 

105.  Kusum Sahi 02.03.1966 16.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  31.03.2026 -- 

106.  Harish Parsad 22.03.1965 20.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  31.03.2025 -- 

107.  Rakesh Kumar  20.07.1965 20.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  31.07.2025 -- 

108.  Banarsi Dass 10.11.1965 23.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  30.11.2025 -- 

109.  Sunita Rani 11.04.1969 20.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  (PH) 30.04.2029 -- 

110.  Anita Bhalla 29.07.1966 16.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  31.07.2026 -- 

111.  Jasvir Singh  24.04.1968 31.03.1990 01.06.2015 Promotion General  30.04.2028 -- 



112.  Rekha Rani 04.04.1966 06.04.1990 03.06.2015 Promotion General  30.04.2026 -- 

113.  Arkesh Sharma 21.09.1969 06.12.1990 03.10.2016 Promotion General  30.09.2029 -- 

114.  Jatinder Kumar 07.04.1972 06.12.1990 03.10.2016 Promotion General  30.04.2032 -- 

115.  Satinder Kaur 01.04.1968 14.12.1990 03.10.2016 Promotion General  31.03.2028 -- 

116.  Prem Lata 29.12.1967 08.04.1991 30.10.2016 Promotion General  31.12.2027 -- 

117.  Veena Kapahi 13.01.1968 18.01.1992 05.12.2016 Promotion General  31.01.2028 -- 

118.  Anil Kumar  11.05.1962 23.01.1992 24.09.2012 Promotion SC 31.05.2020 (Retd) 

119.  Balwinder Singh  05.05.1967 30.04.1992 05.12.2016 Promotion OBC 31.05.2027 -- 

120.  Manju Rani  15.03.1973 19.06.1992 05.12.2016 Promotion General  (PH) 31.03.2033 -- 

121.  Balwinder Kaur  05.05.1965 26.06.1992 24.09.2012 Promotion SC 31.05.2025 -- 

122.  Sunil Garg 19.05.1974 03.07.1992 01.03.2017 Promotion General  31.05.2034 -- 

123.  Vijay Sharma 12.10.1963 05.08.1992 25.10.2017 Promotion General  31.10.2021 (Retd) 

124.  Ashok Kumar Mehta 25.10.1966 04.08.1992 25.10.2017 Promotion General  31.10.2026 -- 

125.  Poonam Khurana 08.09.1964 28.08.1992 25.10.2017 Promotion General  30.09.2024 -- 

126.  Baldev Krishan  09.02.1962 12.11.1992 26.09.2012 Promotion SC 28.02.2020 (Retd) 

127.  Usha Rani 20.10.1969 03.07.1992 03.10.2016 Promotion SC 31.07.2029 -- 

128.  Vir Devinder Singh  29.03.1975 14.06.1994 05.12.2016 Promotion SC 31.03.2033 Expired on 
12.10.2022 

129.  Harvinder Singh  20.03.1965 24.06.1994 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.03.2025 -- 

130.  Varinder Kumar  13.05.1976 01.02.1996 01.04.2008 Promotion General  31.05.2036 -- 



131.  Bhupinder Singh  13.04.1977 02.02.1996 01.04.2008 Promotion General  30.04.2037 -- 

132.  Sanjeev Kumar 
Kanwar 

02.01.1973 04.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.01.2033 -- 

133.  Namrata Mehra 07.06.1972 01.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  30.06.2032 -- 

134.  Ishwar Singh  27.08.1972 06.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.08.2032 -- 

135.  Kuldeep Bansal  15.07.1972 01.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.07.2032 -- 

136.  Charanjit Singh  21.01.1972 01.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion SC  31.01.2032 -- 

137.  Savita Verma 14.03.1974 19.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.03.2034 -- 

138.  Anita Kumari 15.12.1972 14.03.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion General  31.12.2032 -- 

139.  Jaswinder Kaur 19.11.1970 29.02.1996 01.01.2020 Promotion OBC 30.11.2030 -- 

140.  SanjIv Kumar Bhalla 13.02.1973 29.02.1996 03.01.2020 Promotion General  28.02.2033 -- 

141.  Vinit Kumar  07.01.1977 28.02.1996 26.04.2021 Promotion OBC 31.01.2037 -- 

142.  Krishan Lal  15.03.1969 04.04.1996 26.04.2021 Promotion SC/PH 31.03.2029 -- 

143.  Rajan Bakshi 14.12.1971 17.12.1996 26.04.2021 Promotion General  31.12.2031 -- 

144.  Harinder Singh 20.10.1971 24.12.1996 31.12.2008 Promotion General 31.10.2033  

145.  Sobh Nath 9.8.1972 21.12.1996 25.06.2009 Promotion General 31.08.2034  

146.  Bimla Devi 05.06.1973 31.12.1996 1.9.2010 Promotion SC 30.06.2035  

147.  Harish Singh 8.01.1977 17.12.1996 1.10.2010 Promotion General 31.01.2039  

148.  Kulwant Singh 15.6.1967 7.1.1997 1.10.2010 Promotion SC 30.06.2029  

149.  Rupinder Kaur 25.3.1976 30.07.1997 16.11.2010 Promotion General 31.03.2038  



150.  Nirmal Kaur 20.4.1963 25.5.1998 16.11.2010 Promotion SC 30.04.2021 (Retd) 

151.  Shesh Ram Thakur 20.9.1964 21.11.1998 07.03.2011 Promotion General 30.09.2024  

152.  Ram Darshan  18.8.1969 23.11.1998 13.05.2011 Promotion SC 31.08.2031  

153.  Bhupinder Kumar 5.5.1977 10.12.1998 13.05.2011 Promotion General 31.05.2037  

154.  Ajay Kumar 1.12.1972 21.1.1999 13.05.2011 Promotion General 31.12.2034  

155.  Parmod Kumar 31.3.1979 22.4.1999 13.05.2011 Promotion General 31.03.2041  

                             

******* 
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